
COMMODITY TAKORADI TEMA TOTAL

LINER

ALCOHOL/ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 1,851 79,577 81,428

ASBESTOS/FELT 40 19,115 19,155

CAR/VEHICLES (EXCL. TRUCKS) 8,559 83,944 92,503

CHEMICALS 61,993 320,237 382,230

DRY CELL/AUTO BATTERIES 2 945 947

ELECTRICAL/ELECTRONIC APPLIANCES & 

ACCESSORIES 2,558 128,195 130,753

FERTILIZER 35,210 8,120 43,330

FROZEN MEAT/FOODS 4,102 409,197 413,299

GENERAL CARGO 66,108 457,355 523,463

GLASS/BOTTLES GLASS 72 86,725 86,797

GRAINS/FLOUR 1,170 133,854 135,024

LUBRICATING OIL 560 59,771 60,331

MACHINERY/EQUIPMENTS 27,000 103,965 130,965

MINING/SMELTING SUPPLIES 0 554 555

PAINTS 340 23,089 23,430

PAPER/PAPER PRODUCTS 1,515 150,246 151,762

PHARMACEUTICALS/MEDICAL SUPPLIES 87 16,671 16,759

POLYTHENE RAW MATERIALS 761 344,287 345,048

PROCESSED FOOD/BEVERAGES ETC 4,267 457,278 461,545

RICE 760 55,504 56,264

SECONDHAND ELECTRICALS/ELECTONICS 

APPLIANCES 2,503 10,707 13,210

SECONDHAND CLOTHING 1,096 89,423 90,519

SOAP/DETERGENTS 982 98,435 99,418

AUTO SPARE PARTS 4,835 21,691 26,526

SUGAR 6 17,071 17,076

TEXTILES /CLOTHING 769 107,584 108,352

TILES 3,609 350,272 353,882

TRUCKS 3,155 43,210 46,365

TYRES 2,802 36,747 39,549

USED ENGINES 4,202 12,456 16,659

SUB TOTAL 240,915 3,726,226 3,967,141

BREAK BULK

BAGGED RICE 0 385,264 385,264

BAGGED CEMENT 15,270 160,298 175,568

IRON/STEEL/PLATES/PIPES 250,653 856,578 1,107,232

BAGGED FERTILIZER 15,764 20,959 36,722

BAGGED SUGAR 0 301,293 301,293

BAGGED WHEAT 0 7,000 7,000

BAGGED FLOUR 0 0 0

OTHER BREAK BULK 0 0 0

SUB TOTAL 281,687 1,731,392 2,013,079

DRY BULK

ALUMINA 0 23,825 23,825

BULK CEMENT 0 493,170 493,170

COKE 0 0 0

CLINKER 479,966 1,374,471 1,854,437

BULK FERTILIZER 0 60,057 60,057

BULK WHEAT 98,497 183,086 281,583

LIMESTONE 55,995 563 56,558

OTHER BULK GRAIN 985 27,803 28,788

OTHER DRY BULK 0 20,638 20,638

SUB TOTAL 635,443 2,183,614 2,819,056

LIQUID BULK

BITUMEN 3,054 500 3,554

BULK CHEMICAL 0 0 0

CRUDE OIL 140 229,573 229,713

LIQUIFIED PETROLEUM GAS 0 245,820 245,820

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS 27,136 1,437,417 1,464,553

OTHER LIQUID BULK 0 58,000 58,000

SUB TOTAL 30,329 1,971,309 2,001,639

GRAND TOTAL 1,188,374 9,612,541 10,800,915

GHANA SHIPPERS' AUTHORITY

SUMMARY OF GHANA'S SEABORNE TRADE

PER COMMODITY AND PORT IN METRIC TONS   -   2014

 IMPORT  



COMMODITY TAKORADI TEMA TOTAL

LINER

ALUMINIUM INGOTS 0 17,367 17,367

COCOA BEANS 128,342 299,518 427,860

COFFEE 0 20 20

CHEMICALS 876 6,483 7,359

COLA NUTS 0 0 0

BAGGED CEMENT 0 0 0

COCOA PRODUCTS 17,935 188,353 206,288

COTTON /COTTON SEEDS 0 9,875 9,875

TUNA/OTHER FISHES/SEA FOOD 0 17,165 17,165

FURNITURE/WOOD PRODUCTS 28,427 2,838 31,265

GENERAL CARGO 5,393 83,272 88,665

HANDICRAFTS 0 1,055 1,055

LOCAL FOODS/FOODSTUFFS 118 20,698 20,816

MACHINERY/EQUIPMENT 5,545 15,460 21,005

METAL SCRAPS 119 79,700 79,819

OTHER NON-TRADITIONALS 2,798 57,396 60,194

PROCESSED COMMODITIES 0 63,628 63,628

PINEAPPLES 0 25,617 25,617

RUBBER/RUBBER PRODUCTS 44,435 9,545 53,980

SHEANUTS/SHEABUTTER 0 83,825 83,825

SAWN TIMBER/LUMBER 63,042 69,120 132,162

CAR/VEHICLE 80 2,316 2,396

YAM 0 24,194 24,194

BANANA 0 40,774 40,774

CANNED FISH 0 26,534 26,534

CASHEWNUT 0 139,356 139,356

SUB-TOTAL 297,110 1,284,109 1,581,219

BREAK BULK

BAGGED COCOA BEANS 34,838 381,731 416,569

TIMBER LOGS 57,397 0 57,397

SUB-TOTAL 92,235 381,731 473,966

DRY BULK

OTHER DRY BULK 17,764 3,500 21,264

BAUXITE 759,521 0 759,521

MANGANESE 1,227,375 0 1,227,375

BULK SHEANUT 0 101,495 101,495

BULK COCOA BEANS 181,847 0 181,847

SUB-TOTAL 2,186,507 104,995 2,291,502

LIQUID BULK

OTHER LIQUID BULK 0 24,119 24,119

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS 969 11,875 12,844

SUB-TOTAL 969 35,994 36,963

GRAND TOTAL 2,576,821 1,806,829 4,383,650

GHANA SHIPPERS' AUTHORITY

SUMMARY OF GHANA'S SEABORNE TRADE

PER COMMODITY AND PORT IN METRIC TONS  -  2014

EXPORT   



           

COMMODITY UNITED NORTH MED NORTH FAR

KINGDOM CONTINENT EUROPE AMERICA EAST AFRICA OTHERS TOTAL

LINER   

ALCOHOL/ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 1,729 13,068 11,069 4,130 31,395 6,538 13,499 81,428

ASBESTOS/FELT 290 1,051 2,963 740 9,822 2,506 1,783 19,155

CAR/VEHICLES(EXCL. TRUCKS) 3,122 27,211 8,613 9,094 35,775 5,557 3,132 92,503

CHEMICALS 6,101 59,936 118,036 1,547 100,562 80,223 15,825 382,230

DRY CELL/AUTO BATTERIES 4 5 0 10 831 85 12 947

ELECTRICAL/ELECTRONIC APPLIANCES & 

ACCESSORIES

1,895 6,373 5,858 1,712 105,615 3,384 5,916 130,753

FERTILIZER 6,541 22,891 365 345 12,357 95 735 43,330

FROZEN MEAT/FOODS 15,278 83,892 8,401 37,828 14,787 146,479 106,634 413,299

GENERAL CARGO 20,000 53,554 26,577 26,274 257,617 66,142 73,298 523,463

GLASS/BOTTLES GLASS 166 1,899 1,482 154 56,943 23,260 2,893 86,797

FLOUR 216 32,095 14,261 70,627 3,118 1,455 13,254 135,024

LUBRICATING OIL 20,758 5,092 1,275 486 4,980 3,074 24,666 60,331

MACHINERY/EQUIPMENTS 4,382 15,498 8,195 3,781 68,563 22,001 8,546 130,965

MINING/SMELTING SUPPLIES 0 6 2 0 542 4 1 555

PAINTS 2,042 3,292 2,211 6,748 3,543 1,579 4,015 23,430

PAPER/PAPER PRODUCTS 3,378 33,290 7,414 5,863 73,009 16,033 12,775 151,762

PHARMACEUTICALS/MEDICAL SUPPLIES 368 1,423 168 181 13,862 524 232 16,759

POLYTHENE RAW MATERIALS 620 16,246 5,504 22,168 216,671 16,648 67,191 345,048

PROCESSED FOOD/BEVERAGES ETC 16,979 88,613 49,409 25,238 167,364 84,224 29,718 461,545

RICE 43 871 2,261 524 49,126 2,847 591 56,264

SECONDHAND 

ELECTRICALS/ELECTONICS APPLIANCES

5,292 3,848 1,834 614 706 182 733 13,210

SECONDHAND CLOTHING 22,419 16,419 3,387 13,693 32,850 83 1,669 90,519

SOAP/TOILETRIES 2,605 6,080 2,893 2,906 76,058 4,505 4,370 99,418

AUTO SPARE PARTS 1,890 4,796 2,607 1,768 11,560 1,775 2,130 26,526

SUGAR 148 1,495 283 37 2,538 4,319 8,256 17,076

TEXTILES /CLOTHING 445 1,847 1,950 590 92,524 8,110 2,886 108,352

TILES 625 4,260 60,252 415 280,524 1,904 5,902 353,882

TRUCKS 2,653 15,231 4,573 3,908 14,782 1,477 3,741 46,365

TYRES 1,723 5,787 2,626 575 25,636 1,615 1,588 39,549

USED ENGINES 3,349 2,641 2,377 537 6,933 148 673 16,659

SUB TOTAL 145,060 528,710 356,848 242,493 1,770,594 506,773 416,662 3,967,141

BREAK BULK

BAGGED RICE 1 205 4,512 25,600 352,503 1,981 463 385,264

BAGGED CEMENT 291 3,255 577 15 170,246 1,092 91 175,568

IRON/STEEL/PLATES/PIPES 242,934 87,820 36,202 3,550 658,797 47,103 30,825 1,107,232

BAGGED FERTILIZER 100 12,094 474 0 14,409 1,510 8,136 36,722

BAGGED SUGAR 0 1,102 139 0 1,754 9,207 289,091 301,293

BAGGED WHEAT 0 0 0 0 0 0 7,000 7,000

BAGGED FLOUR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

OTHER BREAK BULK 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

SUB TOTAL 243,326 104,476 41,905 29,165 1,197,709 60,891 335,607 2,013,079

DRY BULK   

ALUMINA 0 0 23,825 0 0 0 0 23,825

BULK CEMENT 0 0 0 0 493,170 0 0 493,170

COKE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CLINKER 106 265,426 1,114,725 0 382,440 78,741 13,000 1,854,437

BULK FERTILIZER 0 27,168 11,000 0 6,264 6,825 8,800 60,057

BULK WHEAT 0 63,634 0 217,751 0 0 198 281,583

LIMESTONE 80 18,553 23,830 0 14,000 26 70 56,558

OTHER BULK GRAIN 0 11,821 0 11,517 0 0 5,450 28,788

OTHER DRY BULK 0 0 20,638 0 0 0 0 20,638

SUB TOTAL 186 386,602 1,194,017 229,269 895,874 85,592 27,518 2,819,056

 

LIQUID BULK  

BITUMEN 0 2,162 1,387 0 0 5 0 3,554

BULK CHEMICALS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CRUDE OIL 0 0 0 0 0 188,129 41,584 229,713

LIQUIFIED PETROLEUM GAS 0 0 9,923 25,385 0 132,607 77,905 245,820

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS 15,905 760,842 32,887 160,876 10,759 332,535 150,750 1,464,553

OTHER LIQUID BULK 0 0 0 0 58,000 0 0 58,000

SUB TOTAL 15,905 763,004 44,196 186,261 68,759 653,275 270,239 2,001,639

  

GRAND TOTAL 404,476 1,782,792 1,636,966 687,188 3,932,936 1,306,531 1,050,026 10,800,915

GHANA SHIPPERS' AUTHORITY

 SUMMARY OF GHANA'S SEABORNE TRADE

PER COMMODITY AND TRADING RANGE IN METRIC TONS   -  2014

 IMPORT  -                                TEMA & TAKORADI PORTS  



           

COMMODITY UNITED NORTH MED NORTH FAR

KINGDOM CONTINENT EUROPE AMERICA EAST AFRICA OTHERS              TOTAL

LINER   

ALUMINIUM INGOTS 0 9,755 4,010 0 642 2,496 464 17,367

COCOA BEANS 2,626 102,588 71,085 50,407 143,770 5,182 52,202 427,860

COFFEE 0 0 20 0 0 0 0 20

CHEMICALS 80 135 474 7 260 6,382 21 7,359

COLA NUTS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

BAGGED CEMENT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

COCOA PRODUCTS 4,862 119,478 31,394 11,842 23,127 2,925 12,660 206,288

COTTON /COTTON SEEDS 198 515 3,140 0 6,022 0 0 9,875

TUNA/OTHER FISHES/SEA FOOD 144 1,924 3,953 32 7,290 3,130 692 17,165

FURNITURE/WOOD PRODUCTS 144 2,602 18,457 2,577 2,340 2,047 3,098 31,265

GENERAL CARGO 1,546 8,145 6,935 2,867 30,907 26,745 11,520 88,665

HANDICRAFTS 29 406 18 277 107 115 103 1,055

LOCAL FOODS/FOODSTUFFS 3,446 4,670 1,984 1,218 839 8,483 176 20,816

MACHINERY/EQUIPMENT 991 1,894 2,218 130 362 13,141 2,269 21,005

METAL SCRAPS 40 8,323 3,028 0 64,487 524 3,417 79,819

OTHER NON-TRADITIONALS 4,396 2,377 7,596 322 31,475 6,206 7,822 60,194

PROCESSED COMMODITIES 2,134 5,374 2,104 1,270 1,726 49,856 1,164 63,628

PINEAPPLES 2,339 20,042 2,608 78 36 514 0 25,617

RUBBER/RUBBER PRODUCTS 1,868 5,921 4,984 1,895 9,894 8,878 20,540 53,980

SHEANUTS/SHEABUTTER 71 8,421 13,091 1,378 60,288 566 10 83,825

SAWN TIMBER/LUMBER 2,394 9,718 4,651 6,650 81,531 6,794 20,424 132,162

CAR/VEHICLE 12 716 342 240 49 1,007 30 2,396

YAM 9,351 12,250 911 518 131 1,013 20 24,194

BANANA 18,075 15,128 7,030 332 0 209 0 40,774

CANNED FISH 13,407 9,773 2,282 39 15 886 132 26,534

CASHEWNUTS 16 2,240 110 1,317 134,532 187 954 139,356

SUB-TOTAL 68,169 352,395 192,425 83,396 599,830 147,286 137,718 1,581,219

BREAK BULK

BAGGED COCOA BEANS 161 2,149 1,572 11,895 12,863 76 8,222 36,938

TIMBER LOGS 49 412 168 607 404,142 2,359 29,291 437,028

SUB-TOTAL 210 2,561 1,740 12,502 417,005 2,435 37,513 473,966

DRY BULK

OTHER DRY BULK 0 10,223 11,041 0 0 0 0 21,264

BAUXITE 0 0 0 0 676,410 0 83,111 759,521

MANGANESE 0 198,144 0 0 705,238 0 323,993 1,227,375

BULK SHEANUT 0 101,495 0 0 0 0 0 101,495

BULK COCOA BEANS 36,000 62,702 0 0 1,749 0 81,396 181,847

SUB-TOTAL 36,000 372,564 11,041 0 1,383,397 0 488,500 2,291,502

LIQUID BULK  

OTHER LIQUID BULK 0 1,108 0 0 0 23,011 0 24,119

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS 0 10,217 969 0 0 1,658 0 12,844

SUB-TOTAL 0 11,325 969 0 0 24,669 0 36,963

 

GRAND TOTAL 104,379 738,845 206,175 95,898 2,400,232 174,390 663,731 4,383,650

GHANA SHIPPERS' AUTHORITY

SUMMARY OF GHANA'S SEABORNE TRADE

PER COMMODITY AND TRADING RANGE IN METRIC TONS   -  2014

 EXPORT  -                             TEMA    &   TAKORADI  PORTS



SHIPPING LINES/CHARTERER
IMPORT EXPORT TOTAL

% SHARE / 

TRADER TYPE %SHARE

LINER

ADOM MBROSO COLDSTORES LTD 3,279 0 3,279 0.07 0.03

AFRICA EXPRESS LINE 19,521 28,734 48,255 0.96 0.42

ALPHA REEFER 1,148 0 1,148 0.02 0.01

ARKAS LINE 97,940 31,780 129,720 2.59 1.14

AMANDI GH. 38 0 38 0.00 0.00

AVNASH IND. GH. LTD 42,656 0 42,656 0.85 0.37

BAJ FREIGHT 5 0 5 0.00 0.00

BBC CHARTERING 75 0 75 0.00 0.00

CCB LA COMPAGINE DU CAP BLANC 4,139 0 4,139 0.08 0.04

CHINA OCEAN SHIPPING 105,825 14,490 120,315 2.40 1.05

CHINA SHIPPING 65,383 16,996 82,379 1.64 0.72

CMA CGM 71,582 71,025 142,606 2.85 1.25

CSAV 0 20 20 0.00 0.00

COMMODITIES TRADING 2,950 0 2,950 0.06 0.03

CONTI GMT SHIPPING 9,616 0 9,616 0.19 0.08

CRYSTAL FROZEN SEA FOODS 965 0 965 0.02 0.01

DARYA SHIPPING 0 0 0 0.00 0.00

DELMAS 108,594 82,194 190,788 3.81 1.67

EAGLE WEST AFRICA SERV. 30,933 46,371 77,304 1.54 0.68

ECO 43 0 43 0.00 0.00

EUROFISH TRADING AG. 3,140 0 3,140 0.06 0.03

EUKOR CAR CARRIERS 10,788 0 10,788 0.22 0.09

EVERGREEN SHIPPING LINE 125,388 27,653 153,041 3.05 1.34

FUEL TRADE 117 0 117 0.00 0.00

GEMINI ENTERPRISE 702 0 702 0.01 0.01

GLOBAL ACE 455 0 455 0.01 0.00

GLOVIS 7,744 612 8,356 0.17 0.07

GOLD STAR LINE 143,398 56,369 199,767 3.99 1.75

GREEN SEAS 3,965 0 3,965 0.08 0.03

GREEN SHIPPING 5,909 0 5,909 0.12 0.05

GRIMALDI LINES 123,042 44,086 167,128 3.33 1.46

HANJIN SHIPPING 113,560 40,205 153,764 3.07 1.35

HAPAG-LLOYD 107,637 64,951 172,589 3.44 1.51

HB SHIPPING 542 0 542 0.01 0.00

HC TRADING 43,485 0 43,485 0.87 0.38

HOEGH AUTOLINERS 11,735 0 11,735 0.23 0.10

HONG GLORY 444 0 444 0.01 0.00

HUAL LINES 99 45 144 0.00 0.00

IMC CHINA 211 0 211 0.00 0.00

INTERMARINE LLC. 21 0 21 0.00 0.00

J. MARR (SEAFOODS) LTD. 37,966 0 37,966 0.76 0.33

JAPAN TUNA ASSOCIATION 106 0 106 0.00 0.00

K' LINE 1,379 0 1,379 0.03 0.01

KASAPREKO 6,647 0 6,647 0.13 0.06

LATEX FOAM 800 0 800 0.02 0.01

LOUIS DREYFUS CORPORATION 0 0 0 0.00 0.00

LOUIS DREYFUS COMMODITIES 6,944 0 6,944 0.14 0.06

MAERSK LINE 975,537 164,552 1,140,089 22.75 9.98

MARVEL OCEANWAY S.A 0 0 0 0.00 0.00

MEDITERRANEAN SHIPPING CO. 331,831 97,092 428,923 8.56 3.76

MESSINA LINES 14,175 9,109 23,284 0.46 0.20

MITSUI O.S.K LINES 230,284 72,661 302,944 6.04 2.65

NAVITRANS 7,633 0 7,633 0.15 0.07

NECOTRANS 1,619 0 1,619 0.03 0.01

NEW SEA 1,165 0 1,165 0.02 0.01

NILEDUTCH 11 5,215 5,226 0.10 0.05

NIPPON YUSEN KAISHA 39,768 20,311 60,080 1.20 0.53

NMT LINES 19,280 126 19,406 0.39 0.17

GHANA SHIPPERS' AUTHORITY

PERFORMANCE OF SHIPPING LINES IN GHANA'S SEABORNE TRADE - 2014

 IMPORT  AND EXPORT    - TEMA PORT



NOVELLE LTD 6,534 0 6,534 0.13 0.06

NORDANA LINE 1,136 0 1,136 0.02 0.01

OCEAN TRAWLERS 1,061 0 1,061 0.02 0.01

OCEANCREST TRANSPORT INC. 35,156 0 35,156 0.70 0.31

OLAM GHANA 42,155 0 42,155 0.84 0.37

OLAM INTERNATIONAL 0 0 0 0.00 0.00

OTAL 4 0 4 0.00 0.00

OTHER 150,904 20,827 171,731 3.43 1.50

PACIFIC INTL LINE 282,800 146,493 429,293 8.57 3.76

PARLEVLIEL & VAN DER PLAS 752 0 752 0.01 0.01

PLANINIUM CORPORATION 2,003 0 2,003 0.04 0.02

RAMANI DISTRIBUTION 2 0 2 0.00 0.00

RESOURCE MARINE LTD 1 0 1 0.00 0.00

RIGLAND INTERNATIONAL 4,441 0 4,441 0.09 0.04

RMR SHIPPING 802 0 802 0.02 0.01

ROYAL BOW 14,522 0 14,522 0.29 0.13

SAFMARINE 0 120,684 120,684 2.41 1.06

SALLAUM LINES 7,771 1,723 9,494 0.19 0.08

SEVENLOG 275 0 275 0.01 0.00

SINOHYDRO CORPORATION LTD 87 0 87 0.00 0.00

SINOWAY CHARTERING GROUP 2 0 2 0.00 0.00

SOL GHANA LTD. 19 0 19 0.00 0.00

STARLLIER IND. AND IMPORT LTD 1,451 0 1,451 0.03 0.01

SYSTEMAR LTD 1,464 0 1,464 0.03 0.01

THORCO SHIPPING A/S 2,932 0 2,932 0.06 0.03

TEMA FLOUR MILL 4,050 0 4,050 0.08 0.04

TEMA LUBE OIL 15,071 0 15,071 0.30 0.13

TOPSHEEN SHIPPING GROUP LTD 346 0 346 0.01 0.00

TUNE CHEMICAL TANKERS 3,297 0 3,297 0.07 0.03

UAB SEAFISH TRADE 7,765 0 7,765 0.15 0.07

UNILEVER 2,819 0 2,819 0.06 0.02

UNIMAR GROUP 3,383 0 3,383 0.07 0.03

UNITED ARAB SHIPP. CO 72,659 61,624 134,283 2.68 1.18

UNITED STEEL CO. 4,616 0 4,616 0.09 0.04

UNSPECIFIED SHIPPING LINE 31,259 0 31,259 0.62 0.27

W. VAN DER ZWAN & ZA 2,928 0 2,928 0.06 0.03

WE 2 SEAFOODS CO. LTD 18,312 0 18,312 0.37 0.16

WEST COAST FROZEN FISH 6,184 0 6,184 0.12 0.05

WILMAR AFRICAN LTD 12,000 0 12,000 0.24 0.11

WOL OCEAN INT LTD 163 0 163 0.00 0.00

YARA GH. LTD 8,100 0 8,100 0.16 0.07

ZIM LINE 36,444 38,083 74,527 1.49 0.65

SUB-TOTAL 3,727,888 1,284,029 5,011,917 100.00 43.89

BREAK BULK

AFRICA EXPRESS LINE 45 0 45 0.00 0.00

AMANDI GH 2,019 0 2,019 0.10 0.02

AKRAS LINE 9,097 60 9,157 0.43 0.08

ATALA LTD 3,050 0 3,050 0.14 0.03

B5 PLUS LTD 30,395 0 30,395 1.44 0.27

BBC CHARTERING 1 0 1 0.00 0.00

BURCRANS SHIPPING 2,300 0 2,300 0.11 0.02

CHINA OCEAN SHIPPING 232,154 0 232,154 11.00 2.03

CHINA SHIPPING 14,940 8,860 23,799 1.13 0.21

CMA CGM 22,459 24,269 46,728 2.21 0.41

CONTI GMT SHIPPING 128,259 0 128,259 6.07 1.12

DARYA SHIPPING 1,496 0 1,496 0.07 0.01

DELMAS 9,973 8,267 18,240 0.86 0.16

EAGLE WEST AFRICA SERVICE 28 0 28 0.00 0.00

ECO 21 0 21 0.00 0.00

EUKOR CAR CARRIERS 142 0 142 0.01 0.00

EVERGREEN SHIPPING LINE 29,079 7,008 36,087 1.71 0.32

FACULTY LOGISTICS 4,000 0 4,000 0.19 0.04

GHANA CHINA FOODS CO. LTD 7,000 0 7,000 0.33 0.06

GLOBAL ACE 2 0 2 0.00 0.00

GLOVIS 152 0 152 0.01 0.00



GOLD STAR LINE 32,395 73,651 106,046 5.02 0.93

GRIMALDI LINES 5,134 0 5,134 0.24 0.04

HANJIN SHIPPING 26,740 39,400 66,140 3.13 0.58

HAPAG-LLOYD 14,316 3,059 17,374 0.82 0.15

HB SHIPPING 34 0 34 0.00 0.00

HIPPO GH. LTD 63,528 0 63,528 3.01 0.56

HOEGH AUTOLINERS 179 0 179 0.01 0.00

HONG GLORY 57,447 0 57,447 2.72 0.50

IMC CHINA 2,973 0 2,973 0.14 0.03

"K" LINE 60 0 60 0.00 0.00

LOUIS DREYFUS CORPORATION 2,750 0 2,750 0.13 0.02

LOUIS DREYFUS COMMODITIES 1,500 0 1,500 0.07 0.01

MAERSK LINE 232,259 146,645 378,904 17.95 3.32

MARVEL OCEANWAY S.A 1,498 0 1,498 0.07 0.01

MEDITERRANEAN SHIPP. CO 92,692 8,665 101,357 4.80 0.89

MUR SOUTH AFRICA 3,356 0 3,356 0.16 0.03

NAVITRANS 751 0 751 0.04 0.01

NECOTRANS 971 0 971 0.05 0.01

MESSINA LINES 831 0 831 0.04 0.01

MITSUI O.S.K. LINES 40,616 7,043 47,659 2.26 0.42

NILEDUTCH 16,500 0 16,500 0.78 0.14

NIPPON YUSEN KAISHA 7,375 6,008 13,383 0.63 0.12

NMT LINES 1,653 0 1,653 0.08 0.01

NORDANA LINE 4 0 4 0.00 0.00

NOVELLE SUGAR PLUS 1,740 0 1,740 0.08 0.02

OLAM GHANA 30,659 0 30,659 1.45 0.27

OLAM INTERNATION 1,500 0 1,500 0.07 0.01

OTAL 2 0 2 0.00 0.00

OTHER 201,911 0 201,911 9.56 1.77

PACIFIC INT'L. LINES 85,315 18,222 103,537 4.90 0.91

PLANINIUM CORPORATION 12,292 0 12,292 0.58 0.11

RAMANI DISTRIBUTION 19,998 0 19,998 0.95 0.18

RESOURCE MARINE LTD 6,027 0 6,027 0.29 0.05

RMR SHIPPING 0 0 0 0.00 0.00

ROYAL BOW 113,474 0 113,474 5.37 0.99

SALLAUM LINES 1 0 1 0.00 0.00

SAFMARINE 0 25,248 25,248 1.20 0.22

SEVENLOG 37,651 0 37,651 1.78 0.33

SINOHYDRO CORPORATION LTD 197 0 197 0.01 0.00

SINOWAY CHARTERING GROUP LTD 5,000 0 5,000 0.24 0.04

SOL GH. LTD 15,160 0 15,160 0.72 0.13

STARLLIER IND. AND IMPORT LTD 6,748 0 6,748 0.32 0.06

SUCDEN 9,208 0 9,208 0.44 0.08

TOPSHEEN SHIPPING GROUP LTD 28,123 0 28,123 1.33 0.25

UNITED ARAB SHIPP. CO. 17,862 4,585 22,447 1.06 0.20

UNITED STEEL CO. 14,511 0 14,511 0.69 0.13

UNSPECIFIED SHIPPING LINE 10,220 0 10,220 0.48 0.09

WOL OCEAN INTERNATIONAL LTD 3,665 0 3,665 0.17 0.03

ZIM LINE 6,293 680 6,973 0.33 0.06

SUB-TOTAL 1,729,730 381,671 2,111,401 100.00 18.49

DRY BULK

AFRICA EXPRESS LINE 6,985 0 6,985 0.31 0.06

CHEMICO LTD 15,800 0 15,800 0.70 0.14

CHINA OCEAN SHIPPING 24,308 18,064 42,372 1.87 0.37

DANGOTE 248,280 0 248,280 10.96 2.17

EVERGREEN SHIPPING LINE 720 13,499 14,219 0.63 0.12

FLOUR MILLS GH. LTD 8,127 0 8,127 0.36 0.07

GOLD STAR LINE 1,000 0 1,000 0.04 0.01

GRIMALDI LINES 336 0 336 0.01 0.00

HANJIN SHIPPING 1,411 0 1,411 0.06 0.01

HC TRADING 1,371,893 0 1,371,893 60.55 12.01

LOUIS DREYFUS COMMOTIES 7,583 0 7,583 0.33 0.07

MAERSK LINE 2,253 0 2,253 0.10 0.02

MEDITERRANEAN SHIPP. CO 6,403 0 6,403 0.28 0.06

MITSUI O.S.K. LINES 769 0 769 0.03 0.01



NILEDUTCH 7,973 0 7,973 0.35 0.07

OCEANCREST TRANSPORT INC. 132,150 0 132,150 5.83 1.16

OLAM GHANA 48,000 0 48,000 2.12 0.42

OTHER 21,660 69,932 91,592 4.04 0.80

SOL GH. LTD 244,890 0 244,890 10.81 2.14

TEMA FLOUR MILL 4,200 0 4,200 0.19 0.04

UNILEVER 1,556 0 1,556 0.07 0.01

UNITED ARAB SHIPP. CO 691 0 691 0.03 0.01

VOLTA ALUMINIUM CO. 0 3,500 3,500 0.15 0.03

YARA GH. LTD 26,625 0 26,625 1.18 0.23

SUB-TOTAL 2,183,614 104,995 2,265,823 100.00 19.84

LIQUID BULK

BLUE OCEAN 10,094 0 10,094 0.56 0.09

BP OIL INTERNATIONAL LTD 43,819 0 43,819 2.41 0.38

CCB LA COMPAGINE DU CAP BLANC 9,181 0 9,181 0.51 0.08

CENIT/VRA 115,296 0 115,296 6.34 1.01

CHASE PETROLEUM 5,895 0 5,895 0.32 0.05

CHINA SHIPPING 5,525 0 5,525 0.30 0.05

CIRRUS 123,906 0 123,906 6.82 1.09

CIRRUS/SAHARA 29,905 0 29,905 1.65 0.26

CIRRUS/VIHAMA 11,783 0 11,783 0.65 0.10

DRAM OIL 13,516 0 13,516 0.74 0.12

EAGLE WEST AFRICA SERV. 17,824 2,543 20,367 1.12 0.18

EBONY OIL AND GAS 55,827 0 55,827 3.07 0.49

EBONY/ FUEL TRADE 17,116 0 17,116 0.94 0.15

EBONY/HASK/SPRINGFIELD 19,967 0 19,967 1.10 0.17

EBONY/PEACE/SPRINGFIELD 37,559 0 37,559 2.07 0.33

ECO 83,490 0 83,490 4.59 0.73

ECO/ CIRRUS 39,331 0 39,331 2.16 0.34

ECO/SAGE 14,705 0 14,705 0.81 0.13

EUKOR CAR CARRIERS 4,019 0 4,019 0.22 0.04

EVERGREEN SHIPPING LINE 500 0 500 0.03 0.00

FUELTRADE 217,019 0 217,019 11.94 1.90

GEOGAS TRADING 58,328 0 58,328 3.21 0.51

GLENCORE 113,167 0 113,167 6.23 0.99

GREEN SEAS 6,857 0 6,857 0.38 0.06

HAPAG-LLOYD 950 0 950 0.05 0.01

INSPECTORATE GH. LTD 36,947 0 36,947 2.03 0.32

MEDITERRANEAN SHIPPING CO. 100 0 100 0.01 0.00

LITASCO 3,295 0 3,295 0.18 0.03

MAERSK LINE 15,905 0 15,905 0.88 0.14

PETROINEOS TRADING LTD 33,922 0 33,922 1.87 0.30

OIL CHANNEL 15,095 0 15,095 0.83 0.13

OIL CHANNEL/SAGE/VIHAMA 12,363 0 12,363 0.68 0.11

OTHER 261,694 16,592 278,286 15.31 2.44

PLATON GAS OIL GH. LTD 8,998 0 8,998 0.50 0.08

P.W.S.L 11,588 0 11,588 0.64 0.10

SAHARA 7,878 0 7,878 0.43 0.07

R.M.R SHIPPING 8,464 0 8,464 0.47 0.07

SAHARA ENERGY RESOURCE / TOR 41,444 0 41,444 2.28 0.36

SUCDEN 33,369 0 33,369 1.84 0.29

SPRINGFIELD/VIHAMA 12,708 0 12,708 0.70 0.11

T EMA OIL REFINERY 25,710 1,658 27,368 1.51 0.24

TOTSA - TOTAL OIL TRADING 36,991 0 36,991 2.04 0.32

TRAFIGURA 1,548 0 1,548 0.09 0.01

VIHAMA 136,367 0 136,367 7.50 1.19

VIHAMA/ECO 14,645 0 14,645 0.81 0.13

VIHAMA/EBONY/ECO 39,540 0 39,540 2.18 0.35

VIHAMA/JUWELL 12,579 0 12,579 0.69 0.11

VITOL 60,746 10,217 70,963 3.90 0.62

VOLTA RIVER AUTHORITY 57,838 0 57,838 3.18 0.51

WILMAR AFRICAN LTD 10,000 4,984 14,984 0.82 0.13

WILMAR TRADING PTE LTD 16,000 0 16,000 0.88 0.14

SUB-TOTAL 1,971,309 35,994 1,817,494 100.00 15.92



GRAND TOTAL 9,612,541 1,806,689 11,419,230 100.00 100.00



SHIPPING LINE/ IMPORT EXPORT TOTAL

% SHARE/ 

TRADE TYPE %SHARE

CHARTERER

LINER

ADVANCED MARITIME TRANSPORT 3,866 0 3,866 0.70 0.70

AFRITRAMP 2,267 1,370 3,637 0.66 0.66

BOLLORE AFRICA LTD 2,875 6,391 9,266 1.68 1.68

BBC CHARTERING & LOGISTICS 25 0 25 0.00 0.00

AMT LINES 0 651 651 0.12 0.12

CMA CGM 8,927 25,411 34,338 6.21 6.21

CHINA OCEAN SHIPPING 15,388 9,942 25,330 4.58 4.58

DELMAS 1,067 0 1,067 0.19 0.19

GOLD STAR LINE 1,393 39,485 40,878 7.39 7.39

FUEL TRADE 9 0 9 0.00 0.00

GRIMALDI LINES 5,397 2,912 8,310 1.50 1.50

GMT SHIPPING 74 0 74 0.01 0.01

HC TRADING 48,597 43,297 91,894 16.61 16.61

IMT 1,328 9,660 10,988 1.99 1.99

MAERSK LINE 15,975 96,903 112,878 20.41 20.41

MEDITERRANEAN SHIPP. CO 31,494 47,884 79,378 14.35 14.35

NOVELLE 3,171 0 3,171 0.57 0.57

OTHER 18,391 538 18,929 3.42 3.42

SAFMARINE 17,282 253 17,535 3.17 3.17

SBM SHIPPING 8,139 0 8,139 1.47 1.47

SEVENLOG LTD 41,897 0 41,897 7.57 7.57

SPLIETHORFF 62 7,000 7,062 1.28 1.28

UNIVERSAL AFRICA LINE 24,342 5,277 29,619 5.35 5.35

VITOL SA 4,224 0 4,224 0.76 0.76

SUB TOTAL 256,190 296,975 553,164 100.00 14.69

BREAK BULK

AFRITRAMP 52 0 52 0.01 0.01

BBC CHARTERING & LOGISTICS 1,663 0 1,663 0.46 0.30

BOLLORE LINES 4,547 0 4,547 1.27 0.82

CMA CGM 2,058 4,517 6,575 1.83 1.19

CHINA OCEAN SHIPPING 5,032 1,016 6,048 1.69 1.09

GOLD STAR LINE 41 12,159 12,200 3.40 2.21

GRIMALDI LINES 573 24 596 0.17 0.11

GMT SHIPPING 15 0 15 0.00 0.00

HC TRADING 400 0 400 0.11 0.07

MAERSK LINE 1,450 36,902 38,352 10.69 6.93

MEDITERRANEAN SHIPP. CO. 1,192 37,751 38,943 10.85 7.04

OTHER 260 0 260 0.07 0.05

SAFMARINE 244,828 0 244,828 68.24 44.26

SBM SHIPPING 36 0 36 0.01 0.01

SPLIETHORFF 1,646 0 1,646 0.46 0.30

UNIVERSAL AFRICA LINE 2,137 0 2,137 0.60 0.39

UNSPECIFIED SHIPPING LINE 296 0 296 0.08 0.05

VITOL SA 186 0 186 0.05 0.03

SUB-TOTAL 266,412 92,369 358,781 100.00 9.53

GHANA SHIPPERS' AUTHORITY

PERFORMANCE OF SHIPPING LINES IN GHANA'S SEABORNE TRADE   - 2014

IMPORT & EXPORT  -  TAKORADI PORT



DRY BULK

BOLLORE LINES 0 7,300 7,300 0.26 0.26

CHINA OCEAN SHIPPING 0 47,770 47,770 1.69 1.69

CARMEUS TRADING 6,532 0 6,532 0.23 0.23

CMA CGM 0 7,400 7,400 0.26 0.26

E.S.L 0 5,752 5,752 0.20 0.20

GMT LINES 0 32,300 32,300 1.14 1.14

GOLD STAR LINE 0 40,705 40,705 1.44 1.44

HC TRADING 488,776 64,410 553,186 19.60 19.60

I.M.T. 60,009 1,581,992 1,642,001 58.19 58.19

MAERSK LINE 13 3,304 3,317 0.12 0.12

MEDITERRANEAN SHIPP. CO 26 905 931 0.03 0.03

MITSUI O.S.K. LINES 0 1,749 1,749 0.06 0.06

SPLIETHOFF 0 11,500 11,500 0.41 0.41

SBM SHIPPING 39,473 0 39,473 1.40 1.40

SEVENLOG LTD 40,500 0 40,500 1.44 1.44

UNICARGO 0 41,053 41,053 1.45 1.45

UNIVERSAL AFRICA LINE 113 340,367 340,480 12.07 12.07

SUB TOTAL 635,443 2,186,507 2,821,950 100.00 74.95

LIQUID BULK

CMA CGM 2,028 0 2,028 6.48 6.48

CHINA OCEAN SHIPPING 134 0 134 0.43 0.43

HC TRADING 5 969 974 3.11 3.11

I.M.T 8,616 0 8,616 27.53 27.53

MAERSK LINE 140 0 140 0.45 0.45

MEDITERRANEAN SHIPP. CO. 887 0 887 2.83 2.83

SBM SHIPPING 18,477 0 18,477 59.03 59.03

SEVENLOG LTD 0 0 0 0.00 0.00

UNIVERSAL AFRICA LINE 43 0 43 0.14 0.14

SUB-TOTAL 30,329 969 31,298 100.00 0.83

GRAND TOTAL 1,188,374 2,576,819 3,765,193 100.00 100.00


